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From a miracle baby to an active, 
energetic athlete and young woman! 
Delaney, born premature and without 
her left foot, could never be stopped. 
She grew up wearing Seattle Child’s 
Play Feet, and now as a young woman, 
she has grown into wearing a Trulife 
adult Seattle Foot. Delaney is now 
attending a university to study early 
childhood development and will also 
be teaching at a cheerleading camp. 

Delaney 
Varsity Cheerleader, Soccer Team member
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Replacement Parts
Model No. Description
SFB546 Foot Bolt Kit M8 x 80 mm

Seattle Child’s Play 
Energy
•	 Pediatric model of the Seattle Energy
•	 Dynamic toe and cushioned heel  
	 response
•	 M8 foot bolt attachment
•	 Non-removable, sandal-toe foot shell  
	 (size 16-21 cm)
•	 Maximum weight limit of 65 kg / 144 lb

Selection
Model No. Description Size Weight Limit
SEF132 Child’s Play Energy, Light Foot Shell 13-21 cm 65 kg / 144 lb*

SEF144 Child’s Play Energy, Dark Foot Shell 13-21 cm 65 kg / 144 lb*

Note: Foot shell is not removable.

Specifications
Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb (Keel 6)

Product Size 13-21 cm

Toe 13-15 cm: Solid Toe
16-21 cm: Sandal Toe

Foot Shell Light, Dark

Product Weight 150 g / 5 oz  (Size 17) 

Min. Clearance
Size 13-15:
Size 16-18:
Size 19-21:

4 cm / 1.5 in
4.5 cm / 1.8 in
4.5 cm / 1.8 in

Heel Rise
Size 13-15:
Size 16-18:
Size 19-21:

6.3 mm / 1/4 in
9.5 mm / 3/8 in
12.7 mm / 1/2 in

Warranty
Keel:
Foot Shell:

2 years
1 year

Includes Foot Bolt Kit M8 x 80 mm
(SFB546)

Made in USA

Indications: High impact level, K4, maximum weight of 65 kg / 144 lb*

*For Keel 6
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Keel Selection Instructions 
To determine which keel is appropriate for your patient, check the below table for 
keel availability by foot size. Please note that size 13–15 feet do not have sandal toe 
foot shells.

Important Note: Choose the next higher keel level if your patient has a long BK limb, 
regularly carries heavy loads, or is at the upper limit for weight or impact level.

Warning: Choosing a lower strength category than what is suggested based on the 
above procedure and patient data will void the warranty. If your patient’s weight 
exceeds the limits of the chart please call Trulife Customer Service or your Territory 
Manager.

Foot Length 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Weight Limit Keel

< 15 kg 
< 33 lb

1 √ √ √

16-25 kg
34-55 lb

2 √ √ √ √ √ √

26-35 kg
56-77 lb

3 √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

36-45 kg
78-99 lb

4 √ √ √ √ √ √

46-55 kg 
100-121 lb

5 √ √ √

56-65 kg 
122-144 lb

6 √ √ √

Trulife Complementary Items

AAAK285
Child’s Play Energy

Foot Pyramid
(page 8)

AAAK100
Child’s Play 

Adjustable Height 
Clamp Adapter

(page 9)

AAAK135
Child’s Play Variable 

Height Adapter
(page 10)

SSK610A
Child’s Play Knee
with Manual Lock

(page 6)
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Seattle Child’s Play 
Knee with Manual 
Lock
•	 Lightweight, 4-bar, polycentric design
•	 Friction swing control and extension  
	 assist
•	 Adjustable stability control
•	 Free motion setting available
•	 Rotatable knee disarticulation adapter 	
	 available (SSK610A-DIS)

Selection
Model No. Description Weight Limit
SSK610A Child’s Play Knee with Manual Lock 55 kg / 121 lb

Replacement Parts
Model No. Description
SSK610A-KIT Refurbishment Kit

SSK610A-PYR Replacement Pyramid

SSK610A-BMP Replacement Bumper Kit

Indications: AK amputation, pediatric amputee, maximum weight of 55 kg / 121 lb

Specifications
Weight Limit 55 kg / 121 lb

Product Weight 310 g / 11 oz

Overall Height 12 cm / 4.7 in  

Distance to
Knee Center 3 cm / 1.2 in

Flexion 140°

Warranty 2 years

Includes Pyramid Adapter

Trulife Complementary Items

AAAK285
Child’s Play 

Energy
Foot Pyramid

(page 8)

AAAK221
Child’s Play 

Double-Ended 
Adapter
(page 8)

SSK610A-DIS 
Child’s Play
Lamination 

Bracket

AAAK135
Child’s Play 

Variable 
Height Adapter

(page 10)

SEF132, 144
Child’s Play 

Energy 
(page 4)
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Child’s Play 4-Hole 
Pyramid Adapter

Child’s Play 4-Hole 
Female Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK210 Child’s Play 4-Hole Pyramid Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK211 Child’s Play 4-Hole Female Adapter

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Male

Product Weight 49 g / 1.7 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Includes Mounting Screws

Made in USA

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Female

Product Weight 39 g / 1.4 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Includes Mounting Screws

Made in USA
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Child’s Play Double- 
Ended Adapter

Child’s Play Energy 
Foot Pyramid

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK221 Child’s Play Double-Ended Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK285 Child’s Play Energy Foot Pyramid

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Female

Height 32 mm / 1.26 in

Product Weight 50 g / 1.8 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Male M8 threaded

No. of Grooves One (1)

Length 37 mm / 1.45 in (A-P)

Product Weight 33 g / 1.2 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA
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Child’s Play 
Adjustable Height 
Clamp Adapter

Child’s Play Clamp 
Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK100 Child’s Play Adjustable Height Clamp Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK225 Child’s Play Clamp Adapter

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Female

Diameter 22 mm (ID)

Product Weight 58 g / 2 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA

Specifications
Material Aluminum

Connection Female

Diameter 22 mm (ID)

Product Weight 40 g / 1.4 oz  

Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA
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Child’s Play Variable 
Height Adapter

Child’s Play Seattle 
Mounting Plate

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAK135 Child’s Play Variable Height Adapter

Selection
Model No. Description
AAAKSMP Child’s Play Seattle Mounting Plate

Specifications
Material Aluminum
Connection Female
Diameter 22 mm
Length 178 mm / 7.0 in
Product Weight 87 g / 3.1 oz  
Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb
Warranty 2 years
Made in USA

Specifications
Material Aluminum
Diameter 5.8 cm / 2.3 in (OD)
Center Hole 31.75 mm / 1.25 in
Height 14 mm / 0.55 in
Product Weight 56 g / 2.0 oz  
Weight Limit 65 kg / 144 lb
Warranty 2 years
Made in USA
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Selection
Model No. Description
SEC220 Child’s Play Endoskeletal Cosmesis, Light

SEC223 Child’s Play Endoskeletal Cosmesis, Dark

Child’s Play 
Endoskeletal 
Cosmesis
•	 Universal cosmesis shape for  
	 temporary or permanent application
•	 Made of durable urethane for quick,  
	 easy finishing
•	 Easy access for alignment changes
•	 Please have side and foot size  
	 available when ordering
Indications: Transtibial amputations; for use with Child’s Play Energy

Specifications
Product Weight 94 g / 3.3 oz (Size 15)
Calf 
Circumference 20 cm / 10.2 in

Height 12-30 cm / 4.8-12.1 in
(Height depends on foot 
size) 

Fits Foot Size 13-21 cm
Warranty 2 years
Made in USA
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Selection
Model No. Description Weight Limit
SLB240 Child’s Play Laminating Block 65 kg / 144 lb

Child’s Play 
Laminating Block
•	 High strength, rigid polyurethane  
	 foam around a nylon core
•	 4-hole connection
•	 Easily shaped during fabrication
Indications: For use with Child’s Play Energy

Specifications
Diameter (OD) 9.2 cm / 3.6 in

Diameter (Top) 7.1 cm / 2.8 in

Height 3.2 cm / 1.3 in

Product Weight 93 g / 3.2 oz

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA
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Child’s Play Foot 
Spacer
•	 Provides versatility during setup and 

fabrication
•	 Designed of lightweight nylon
•	 For temporary or permanent use
Indications: 
SFS240, 241 — Ideal for use with Child’s Play Energy, size 13-15 cm
SFS242, 243 — Ideal for use with Child’s Play Energy, size 16-18 cm
SFS244, 245 — Ideal for use with Child’s Play Energy, size 19-21 cm

Specifications
Fits Foot Size
Size 13-15:
Size 16-18:
Size 19-21:

SFS240, 241
SFS242, 243
SFS244, 245

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA

Selection
Model No. Description Size Product Wt Weight Limit
SFS240 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 0.6 cm / 0.25 in 6.0 g / 0.2 oz 31 kg / 69 lb

SFS241 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 2.5 cm / 1.0 in 20.0 g / 0.7 oz 31 kg / 69 lb

SFS242 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 0.6 cm / 0.25 in 9.0 g / 0.3 oz 41 kg / 89 lb

SFS243 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 2.5 cm / 1.0 in 28.0 g / 0.9 oz 41 kg / 89 lb

SFS244 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 0.6 cm / 0.25 in 11.0 g / 0.3 oz 65 kg / 144 lb

SFS245 Child’s Play Foot Spacer 3.0 cm / 1.2 in 45.0 g / 1.5 oz 65 kg / 144 lb
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Child’s Play Energy 
Ankle Block
•	 Lightweight, durable ankle block
•	 High strength, rigid polyurethane  
	 foam surrounding a nylon core
Indications: 
SAB314 — For use with Child’s Play Energy, size 13-15 cm
SAB315 — For use with Child’s Play Energy, size 16-18 cm
SAB316 — For use with Child’s Play Energy, size 19-21 cm

Selection
Model No. Description Weight Limit
SAB314 Child’s Play Energy Ankle Block, Foot Size 13-15 cm 35 kg / 77 lb

SAB315 Child’s Play Energy Ankle Block, Foot Size 16-18 cm 45 kg / 99 lb

SAB316 Child’s Play Energy Ankle Block, Foot Size 19-21 cm 65 kg / 144 lb

Specifications
Product Weight
SAB314:
SAB315:
SAB316:

123 g / 4.3 oz
146 g / 5.1 oz
179 g / 6.3 oz

Height 8.6 cm / 3.4 in  

Max Clearance
SAB314:
SAB315:
SAB316:

(Including Foot)
9.4 cm / 3.7 in
10.4 cm / 4.1 in
11.2 cm / 4.4 in

Core Diameter
SAB314:
SAB315:
SAB316:

3.0 cm / 1.2 in
3.5 cm / 1.4 in
4.1 cm / 1.6 in

Largest Width 7.9 cm / 3.1 in

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA



	 E N D O S K E L E T A L  /  E X O S K E L E T A L  	 1514	 E N D O S K E L E T A L  /  E X O S K E L E T A L

Child’s Play 
Laminating Core
•	 High strength, low profile alternative  
	 to an ankle block
•	 Requires minimal keel to socket  
	 clearance
•	 Ribbed nylon for secure adhesion in  
	 the lamination process
Indications: For laminated sockets, maximum weight of 65 kg / 144 lb; for use with 
Child’s Play Energy
Selection
Model No. Description Weight Limit
SLC301 Child’s Play Laminating Core, Foot Size 13-15 cm 31 kg / 69 lb

SLC302 Child’s Play Laminating Core, Foot Size 16-18 cm 40 kg / 89 lb

SLC303 Child’s Play Laminating Core, Foot Size 19-21 cm 65 kg / 144 lb

Specifications
Product Weight
SLC301:
SLC302:
SLC303:

28 g / 0.9 oz
50 g / 1.7 oz
79 g / 2.7 oz

Min Clearance
SLC301:
SLC302:
SLC303:

(Including Foot)
5.6 cm / 2.2 in
5.8 cm / 2.3 in
6.0 cm / 2.4 in

Max Clearance
SLC301:
SLC302:
SLC303:

(Including Foot)
9.4 cm / 3.7 in
10.4 cm / 4.1 in
11.2 cm / 4.4 in

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA
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Child’s Play Symes 
Nut
•	 Provides a broad, solid anterior  
	 support surface
•	 Fabricated from aluminum alloy
•	 Abrasive etch finish ensures secure  
	 socket adhesion during fabrication
Indications: For laminated sockets; for use with Child’s Play Energy

Selection
Model No. Description Weight Limit
SSY301 Child’s Play Symes Nut, Foot Size 13-15 cm 31 kg / 69 lb

SSY302 Child’s Play Symes Nut, Foot Size 16-18 cm 40 kg / 89 lb

SSY303 Child’s Play Symes Nut, Foot Size 19-21 cm 65 kg / 144 lb

Specifications
Product Weight
SSY301:
SSY302:
SSY303:

14 g / 0.4 oz
20 g / 0.7 oz
28 g / 0.9 oz

Height 13mm / 0.5 in

Min Clearance (Including Foot)
4.0 cm / 1.6 in

Warranty 2 years

Made in USA
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Specifications
Material Thermoplastic

(Latex Free)

Metacarpal Width 4-6 cm / 1.5-2.5 in

Warranty 90 days

Made in USA

Selection
Model No.
Left

Model No.
Right

Size Forearm  
Circumference

Wrist 
Circumference

JS-1002 JS-1001 X-Small 13-17 cm / 5-6.5 in 10-13 cm / 4-5 in

Static Wrist-Hand-
Finger Positioning 
Splint
•	 Finger channels maintain position
•	 Easy, single-handed donning and  
	 doffing
Indications: Treatment of burns, hemiplegia, post-fracture, post-surgery, arthritis of 
wrist, hand and fingers
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Posterior View

Height Adjustable 
Posterior

Height Adjustable 
Anterior

Trachea 
Opening

Anterior View

Malibu Cervical 
Collar
•	 Lightweight, heat moldable Kydex®  
	 shell with soft, closed-cell foam liner
•	 Rigid support controls flexion,  
	 extension and rotation
•	 Independently height-adjustable  
	 anterior and posterior sections
•	 Trachea opening
•	 Made of non-ferrous materials; MR safe
•	 Thoracic extension and liner available

Selection
Model No. Description Height Neck Circumference
CV101 Malibu Cervical Collar, Pediatric 6-8 cm / 2-3 in 20-28 cm / 8-11 in

Indications: Cervical spine precaution for trauma patients, immobilization for pre and 
post cervical spine surgery, ligament/muscular injuries, nerve impingement

Specifications
Material
CV101:
CV103, 104:

Kydex® / Plastazote
Kydex® / Plastazote / 
Carbon Composite
(Latex Free)

Warranty 90 days

Includes 2 Chin Pads

Made in USA

Distance from Sternal Notch to Xyphoid Process:

CV103:
CV104:

20 cm / 8 in
18 cm / 7 in

Accessories
Model No. Description
CV103 Thoracic Extension, Ped, LG

CV104 Thoracic Extension, Ped, SM
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Posterior View

Injection Molded 
Shell

Height 
Adjustable

Occipital Shell

Height Adjustable
Chin Rest

Padded Straps

Oval Trachea
Opening

Anterior View

Lerman MINERVA
•	 MR safe
•	 Used to support and stabilize cervical  
	 spine and upper thoracic spine after  
	 injury or surgery
•	 Height adjustable occipital shell and  
	 chin support
•	 Oval trachea opening

Selection
Model No. Description Height
A193PED Lerman MINERVA, Pediatric 23-28 cm / 9-11 in

Indications: C2-T3 stable fractures, 
muscular/ligamentous injury, 
degenerative joint disease, cervical pain/
nerve impingement
Contraindications: Unstable fractures, 
type II dens fractures

Specifications
Material Polyethylene / 

Aluminum
(Latex Free)

Warranty 90 days

Includes Pad set (2)

Made in USA
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Ratchet 
Closure

Washable 
Foam Pads

Trimmable

Posterior ViewAnterior View

Pectus Carinatum 
Orthosis
•	 Provides increased anterior/posterior  
	 directed corrective compressive 
	 forces
•	 Shapeable metal components
•	 Washable foam pads increase patient  
	 comfort

Selection
Model No. Description Size Chest Circumference
PECTUS Pectus Carinatum Orthosis One Size Fits Most 66-89 cm / 26-35 in

Indications: Abnormal chest shape, 
protrusion of both the sternum (breast 
bone) and the cartilage portion of the 
ribs, bowed chest (Pigeon breast)

Specifications
Material Low Density 

Polyethylene / 
Aluminum / Padding
(Latex Free)

Warranty 90 days

Made in USA
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Pediatric Plastazote 
Hip Abduction 
Orthosis
•	 Made of plastazote
•	 Easy to clean

Selection
Model No. Description Size Waist Circumference
015COH1 Pediatric Plastazote Hip Abduction Orthosis Small 30-38 cm / 12-15 in

015COH2 Pediatric Plastazote Hip Abduction Orthosis Medium 38-46 cm / 15-18 in

015COH3 Pediatric Plastazote Hip Abduction Orthosis Large 43-48 cm / 17-19 in

Indications: Congenital hip dysplasia

Specifications
Material Plastazote (Latex Free)

Thigh Circumference
015COH1:
015COH2:
015COH3:

18-22 cm / 7-8.5 in
22-25 cm / 8.5-10 in
23-30 cm / 9-12 in

Warranty 90 days

Made in USA
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Selection
Model No.
Left

Model No.
Right

Size Color Height Foot Length 

FH201L-03 FH201R-03 Medium Camo Blue 26 cm / 10 in 18 cm / 7 in

FH201L-04 FH201R-04 Large Camo Blue 29 cm / 11.5 in 20 cm / 8 in

FH202L-03 FH202R-03 Medium Butterfly Pink 26 cm / 10 in 18 cm / 7 in

FH202L-04 FH202R-04 Large Butterfly Pink 29 cm / 11.5 in 20 cm / 8 in

Specifications
Material Carbon Composite

(Latex Free)

Shoe Size
FH20xx-03:
FH20xx-04

9.5-11 US
12-13.5 US

Warranty
Hardware:
Soft Goods:

1 year
90 days

Includes Hex Key

Child’s Play Matrix
•	 Redesigned strut layup for improved  
	 durability
•	 Lightweight, carbon composite frame  
	 with enhanced stability
•	 Lateral strut that is anterior to  
	 malleolus
•	 Open calcaneal design
•	 Height adjustable anterior shell
•	 Available with camo blue or butterfly  
	 pink shell
Indications: Low to high activity patients with unilateral or bilateral drop foot, Spina 
Bifida, Cerebral Palsy, low tone crouch gait or idiopathic toe walkers with no mid-foot 
collapse
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Matrix Max Mini Raw
•	 Lightweight, carbon composite
•	 Ready for practitioner to create a  
	 custom AFO, KAFO
•	 Dynamic foot plate and reinforced  
	 strut positioned anterior to malleolus
•	 Can be used laterally or medially
•	 Includes White Shrink Tube, Stainless  
	 Steel Inserts, M4 Screws, Black Shrink  
	 Tubes (2)

Selection
Left
Model No.

Right
Model No.

Description Height Foot Length

FH235L FH235R Matrix Max Mini Raw, Each 34 cm / 13.5 in 22 cm / 8.5 in

Indications: CP, Spina Bifida, Idiopathic 
Toe Walking

Specifications
Material Carbon Composite

(Latex Free)

Warranty 1 year
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Swivel Joints

Soft Leather
Hook and Loop 

Closures

Bebax Tri-Plane 
Pediatric Forefoot 
Orthosis
•	 Allows progressive and dynamic  
	 correction of congenital forefoot  
	 deformities
•	 Adjusts progressively for proper fit
•	 Patented, multi-directional hinge  
	 adapts easily for correction in all three  
	 planes
•	 Minimizes retractions from muscular  
	 or neurological disorders
•	 Offers serial casting; contact molding  
	 to forefoot and heel without plaster
•	 Removable for stretching and hygiene
•	 Not recommended for treatment  
	 of clubfoot or intended for use while  
	 walking

Selection
Left
Model No.

Right
Model No.

Description Length

08731L-01 08731R-01 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 7.5 cm / 3 in

08731L-02 08731R-02 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 8 cm / 3.1 in

08731L-03 08731R-03 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 8.5 cm / 3.3 in

08731L-04 08731R-04 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 9 cm / 3.5 in

08731L-05 08731R-05 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 9.5 cm /3.7 in

08731L-06 08731R-06 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Infant 10 cm / 3.9 in

08731L-07 08731R-07 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Toddler 10.5 cm / 4.1 in

08731L-08 08731R-08 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Toddler 11.5 cm / 4.5 in

08731L-09 08731R-09 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Toddler 12.5 cm / 4.9 in

08731L-10 08731R-10 Bebax Tri-Plane Forefoot, Toddler 13.5 cm / 5.3 in

Indications: Congenital forefoot deformities

Specifications
Material Leather (Latex Free)

Warranty 90 days
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Warranty 
Trulife warrants each of its orthotic and prosthetic devices subject to conditions below, to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship under normal use, service, and proper installation, for the time period specified below:

If failure of a purchased product occurs during this period because of a defect in material or workmanship, upon 
satisfaction of the conditions set forth below, Trulife will replace, repair, or refund the product at no charge to the 
original retail purchaser. 

Your sole and exclusive remedy, as the original retail purchaser, in the event of a defect is found, is expressly lim-
ited to replacement or repair of the product, although Trulife may elect to refund, not to exceed the purchase 
price, rather than replace or repair the product. Replacement products are warranted for only the remainder of 
the original warranty period. Warranty is nontransferable and may only be exercised by the original purchaser.

The limited warranty contained herein is in lieu of all other written or expressed warranties. Any implied warranty, 
including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, is limited in length to the 
duration of this limited warranty. Some states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the 
above limitation may not apply to you. 

Trulife’s sole responsibility is to replace, repair, or refund as stated herein, and Trulife shall not be liable for any 
special, indirect, or consequential damages including loss of time, inconvenience, loss of the use of the product, or 
commercial losses. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, 
so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 

The application guidelines for this Trulife product are for the use of and by certified, qualified practitioner only.  
Patients are not to attempt to apply or adjust the item unless expressly instructed to do so by the practitioner 
responsible for the prescription and/or initial fitting of the device.  All patient questions should be referred to the 
practitioner and not to the manufacturer.  The manufacturer warrants only that the enclosed product has been 
inspected for quality and can be effective for certain indications, but final decisions and ongoing monitoring must 
be made by the prosthetic professional(s) prescribing and/or fitting the device to determine its effectiveness for an 
individual patient.  Patient compliance is an integral part of the entire protocol and must be adhered to in order to 
avoid potential problems and to maximize the effectiveness of the prescribed product. 

As a condition of the sale of any Trulife product, this prosthesis is restricted to a “Single Patient Use Only” by the 
originally fitted patient in order to protect the care provider and the patient against potentially adverse conse-
quences of infectious disease transmission, material instability in adapting to the configuration of the original 
user and/or decrease in effectivity.  Any express or implied warranties are voided if the product is reused or fitted 
to another patient.  Additionally, a license of right to use under any relevant patents pertaining to the product is 
terminated with the cessation of use by the original patient.  As with all Trulife products, this product must be 
prescribed and applied by a qualified practitioner to determine it meets the needs of the particular patient and 
accomplishes the desired results.



Warranty Specifications
Orthotic Devices
All Models 
Including Foam 
Products

90 days

Carbon Fiber 
AFOs

Hardware: 1 year
Soft Goods: 90 days

Feet
Child’s Play 
Energy

Keel: 2 years
Cosmesis: 6 mos

Knees
All Models

2 years

AAA Adapters
All Models

2 years

Endoskeletal 
and Exoskeletal 
Components

2 years

Repairs and 
Refurbishes

90 days

Note: Warranty durations begin the date of 
installation, repair or refurbish.


